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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

Site
NYSDEC Site No. 130050, Franklin Cleaners Site 
Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System 
Village of Rockville Centre, Town of Hempstead,  
Nassau County, New York

Project Background and Site Description

The Franklin Cleaners groundwater extraction and treatment system (GWE&TS) 
was installed to recover and treat the “leading edge” of a chlorinated solvent-
contaminated groundwater plume emanating from the former Franklin Cleaners 
dry cleaner site, located approximately one mile upgradient of the GWE&TS, in the 
Village of Hempstead, Nassau County, New York. The groundwater plume is primarily 
composed of tetrachloroethene (PCE). The Franklin Cleaners GWE&TS was put into 
operation in September 2004. Refer to Figure 1 for a site location map depicting the 
treatment system location.

Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System Overview

The GWE&TS consists of two 6-inch diameter wells 
screened approximately 75 to 90 feet below grade. 
Extracted groundwater is conveyed via underground 
piping to a low-profile stacked-tray air stripper located 
in the GWE&TS building. The treated groundwater is 
discharged from the air stripper to a wet well equipped 
with two series-configured submersible pumps, which 
convey the treated water via underground piping to a 
Nassau County Department of Public Works storm 
sewer manhole in accordance with all applicable 
discharge standards. Exhaust gas from the air stripper 
was treated utilizing two series-configured granular 
activated carbon (GAC) vessels; however, based on 
historic low contaminant concentrations detected in 
the air stripper exhaust gas, the air stripper exhaust 
piping was reconfigured to bypass the GAC vessels and 

discharge exhaust gas directly to the atmosphere in June 2011, per the direction 
of the NYSDEC. The GWE&TS is equipped with instrumentation and controls which 
allow for automated startup and operation, and an auto dial alarm notification system. 
Refer to Figure 2 for an “as-built” treatment system layout diagram. In accordance 
with recommendations in Site Management Quarterly Reports and the 2016 Periodic 
Review Report for the site the NYSDEC directed that the GWE&TS be shutdown in 
July 2017 to evaluate if continued operation of the GWE&TS is necessary. Refer to 
Attachment A for a memorandum regarding the prolonged system shutdown.

Regulatory Requirements/Cleanup Goals
Site-specific remedial goals have been established through the remedy selection 
process as defined in 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.10, and are documented in the Record 
of Decision (ROD), dated March 1998.  The site-specific remedial goals outlined in 
the March 1998 ROD are provided in Attachment B.  The overall goal is to meet all 
appropriate Standards, Criteria, and Guidance (SCGs) and to be protective of human 
health and the environment.  Implementation of the GWE&TS is specifically focused 
on the following goals:
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•	Reduce, control, or eliminate contaminated media to the extent practicable.
•	Eliminate the potential for exposure to contaminated groundwater.
•	Provide for attainment of SCGs for groundwater, soil and indoor air within the limits of the affected area, to the extent 

practical.

Treatment System Operational Status

In accordance with recommendations in Site Management Quarterly Reports and the 2016 Periodic Review Report for the 
site, the NYSDEC directed that the GWE&TS be shutdown in July 2017 to evaluate if continued operation of the GWE&TS 
is necessary. Refer to Attachment A for a memorandum regarding the prolonged system shutdown.

Treatment System Operation and Maintenance

As the GWE&TS has been shutdown since July 17, 2017, to evaluate if continued operation of the GWE&TS is necessary, 
routine maintenance activities were not completed during this reporting period. Refer to Attachment C for site activities logs.

Non-Routine Maintenance 

On July 2, 2019, the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor was on-site to complete routine groundwater sampling. 
The technician on-site attempted to collect samples from extraction wells EW-1 and EW-2; however, was unsuccessful 
in restarting the GWE&TS. The NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor returned to the Site on July 3, 2019 to complete 
groundwater sampling and attempt to collect extraction well samples from EW-1 and EW-2 again. Upon the technicians 
second attempt to restart the GWE&TS a ground fault error was displayed at each variable frequency drive (VFD). The 
NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor returned on July 24, 2019, with the call-out electrician to complete troubleshooting 
activities and collect the extraction well samples. 

Facility Maintenance 

Groundskeeping activities were completed on June 6 and 18, 2019, July 1, 16 and 30, 2019, and August 14 and 29, 2019 
of this reporting period.

Monitoring Summary

As per the NYSDEC-approved sampling frequency, seven groundwater monitoring wells (ASMW-1 through ASMW-7) were 
sampled during this reporting period on July 2 and 3, 2019 and two extraction wells (EW-1 and EW-2) on July 24, 2019. 
These wells were sampled to determine groundwater quality at and in the vicinity of the leading edge of the groundwater 
contaminant plume associated with the Site. Groundwater samples were collected from three groundwater monitoring 
wells (ASMW-1 through ASMW-3) and two extraction wells (EW-1 and EW-2) located in close proximity to the leading edge 
of the Franklin Cleaners plume and four groundwater monitoring wells located downgradient of the leading edge of the 
plume (ASMW-4 through ASMW-7). In addition to being analyzed for volatile organic compounds, groundwater samples 
from these wells were also analyzed for 1,4 dioxane by USEPA method 8270 SIM and the 21 NYSDEC polyflourinated alkyl 
substances (PFAS) by modified USEPA method 537. Refer to Attachment D for analytical data results. 

Note that groundwater monitoring well ASMW-4 acts as an early warning or “sentinel” well for a cluster of Village of Rockville 
Centre public supply wells located downgradient of the treatment system building. The locations of the groundwater 
monitoring wells are depicted on Figure 3.

Groundwater Monitoring Well Condition Summary:

All groundwater monitoring wells were located as indicated on the site map and the concrete well pads (where applicable), 
protective casings, surface seals, well IDs, PVC well risers, well plugs and locks were observed to be present and in good 
condition, with the exception of the following:
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•	 ASMW-1 was observed to be missing 3 bolts. 
•	 ASMW-2 was observed to have stripped threads at the manhole tabs.
•	 ASMW-4 was observed to have a small crack in the manhole.
•	 ASMW-7 was observed to have a crack in the well cover. 

Field inspection logs for groundwater monitoring wells assessed during this period are provided in Attachment E. It should 
be noted that groundwater samples from extraction wells EW-1 and EW-2 are collected from sample taps located within 
the GWE&TS building; therefore, field inspection logs are not completed for these wells. 

Groundwater Monitoring Results Summary:

A headspace reading was collected at each of the sampled groundwater monitoring wells immediately after the removal of 
the well plugs utilizing a PID. VOC concentrations within the headspace of all monitoring wells were non-detect.

Below is a detailed summary of PCE concentrations in site groundwater. Refer to Attachment D for analytical data results. 
A figure depicting the current PCE concentrations in groundwater is provided as Figure 4. 

Groundwater Monitoring Wells - PCE Concentrations

Leading Edge Monitoring Wells Sentinel Monitoring Wells Extraction Wells Class GA 
Groundwater 

StandardMonitoring Well ASMW-1 ASMW-2 ASMW-3 ASMW-4 ASMW-5 ASMW-6 ASMW-7 EW-1 EW-2

Current Reporting Period 54 ug/l 15 ug/l ND ND ND ND ND 1.1 ug/l 18 ug/l 5.0 ug/l

Previous Reporting Period 50 ug/l 15 ug/l ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 ug/l 18 ug/l 5.0 ug/l

PCE Trend Analysis Since 
System Shutdown, July 
2017(1)

Increasing Increasing Stable Stable Stable Stable Stable Stable Decreasing

ND: Constituent concentration below the analytical detection limit.
Red font denotes an exceedances of the Class GA Groundwater Standard.

1. Trend analysis is calculated based on an increase or decrease of 5.0 ug/l since the system shutdown in July 2017.

     Monitoring Well ASMW-1 PCE Concentration Trend Line	         Extraction Well EW-2 PCE Concentration Trend Line

Site-specific PCE concentrations in wells sampled during this reporting period were generally lower, or consistent with 
those detected during the previous reporting period, with the exception of ASMW-2, which was slightly higher than previous 
reporting periods. PCE was detected in excess of the Class GA Standard values of 5.0 ug/l in two of the seven groundwater 
monitoring wells and one extraction well sampled. PCE was detected in excess of the Class GA Standard value in ASMW−1, 
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ASMW−2 and EW-2 at concentrations of 54 ug/l, 15 ug/l and 18 ug/l, respectively. In ASMW-1 concentrations of PCE 
have been increasing since the system shutdown in July 2017 with a minimum detection of 5.3 ug/l in October 2017 and 
maximum detection of 74 ug/l in January 2019. PCE concentrations in ASMW-2 have exhibited a low of 0.53 ug/l in July 
2017, and a high of 15 ug/l in April and July 2019. Concentrations in ASMW−2 have exhibited an increasing trend since the 
system shutdown. PCE concentrations in extraction well EW-2 have shown a decreasing trend since the system shutdown, 
ranging from a high of 110 ug/l in July 2017 to a low of 18 ug/l in April and July 2019. Additionally, within monitoring wells 
ASMW-3 through ASMW-7 and extraction well EW-1, PCE has been detected at concentrations below the Class GA 
Standard of 5.0 ug/l since the system shutdown and concentrations of PCE in groundwater monitoring wells ASMW-3 
through ASMW-7 and extraction well EW-1, have been stable over this same period. Refer to Attachment D for analytical 
data results. 

Data Validation:

All sample results have been reviewed by D&B and deemed valid and usable for environmental assessment purposes.    
Based on D&B’s review, qualification of the data was necessary for the following analysis:

Groundwater Sampling:

•	 The percent recoveries (%Rs) were above the quality control (QC) limits for 1,1,1-trichloroethane, 2-butanone (MEK), 
2-hexanone, 4-methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK), bromoform, chlorobromomethane, chlorodibromomethane, chloroform, 
dichlorobromomethane and 1,2-dichloroethane in the matrix spike (MS) and/or the matrix spike duplicate (MSD) 
collected on July 2, 2019 and July 3, 2019. The relative percent differences (RPDs) were above the QC limits for 
1,2-dichloropropane, 2-butanone (MEK), 2-hexanone, 4-methyl- 2-pentanone (MIBK) and o-xylene in the MS/MSD; 
however, they were not detected so qualification of the data was not necessary.

•	 The %Rs were below the QC limits for 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane, benzene, carbon disulfide, ethylbenzene, 
isopropylbenzene, methylcyclohexane, m-xylene & p-xylene and o-xylene in the MSD collected on July 2, 2019 and 
July 3, 2019. As such, these compounds were qualified as an estimated detection limit (UJ) in all samples.

•	 The %R was below the QC limit for trans-1,3-Dichloropropene in the MSD and was qualified as an estimated detection 
limit (UJ) in samples collected on July 24, 2019 from extraction wells EW-1 and EW-2.

•	 Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) and perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) were detected in the method blank.  
These compounds were detected at concentrations much higher than the method blank and the “B” was removed 
from the compounds for all samples collected on July 2, 2019.

All analytical data have been submitted to the NYSDEC in the required EQuIS format upon receipt of the data from the 
NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor. Data Validation Checklists are presented in Attachment F.

Findings and Recommendations

Findings: 

•	General: In accordance with recommendations for the Site the NYSDEC directed that the GWE&TS be shutdown in 
July 2017, to evaluate if continued operation of the GWE&TS is necessary. 

•	Facility maintenance was completed on seven occasions during this reporting period.

•	Groundwater Monitoring Well Inspection/Sampling Summary:

○○ All of the sampled groundwater monitoring wells were found to be accessible during the groundwater monitoring/
sampling event conducted on July 2, 2019, July 3, 2019 and July 24, 2019. All groundwater monitoring wells were 
located as indicated on the site map and the concrete well pads (where applicable), protective casings, surface 
seals, well IDs, PVC well risers, well plugs and locks were observed to be present and in good condition, with the 
exception of the following: ASMW-1 was missing three bolts for the surface cover, ASMW-2 was observed to have 
stripped threads at the manhole tabs,  ASMW-4  was observed to have a crack in the manhole and the well cover 
for ASMW-7 is cracked.
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•	Monitoring Well PCE Exceedances: PCE was detected at a concentrations of 54 ug/l, 15 ug/l and 18 ug/l in groundwater 
samples collected from ASMW-1, ASMW-2, and EW-2, respectively, exceeding the Class GA Standard of 5.0 ug/l. 
PCE concentrations in ASMW-1 have been increasing since the system shutdown (ranging from a minimum of 5.3 ug/l 
in October 2017, to a maximum of 74 ug/l, detected in January 2019); and overall, have exhibited an increasing trend. 
The PCE concentrations in ASMW-2 have exhibited a low of 0.53 ug/l in July 2017 and a high of 15 ug/l in April and July 
2019. The concentrations in ASMW-2 have exhibited an increasing trend since the system shutdown. Concentrations 
of PCE within extraction well EW-2 have been slightly irregular over the last 2 year period (ranging from a minimum of 
18 ug/l in April 2019, to a maximum of 110 ug/l, detected in July 2017); overall, the well exhibits a decreasing trend 
since the system shutdown. Additionally, within monitoring wells ASMW-3 through ASMW-7 and extraction well EW-1, 
concentrations of PCE have been detected below the Class GA Standard of 5.0 ug/l since the system shut down, as 
such concentrations of PCE have been stable since the system shut down. 

Recommendations:

•	General Treatment System: 

○○ Though there has been an increasing trend of PCE concentration in monitoring wells ASMW-1 and ASMW-2, 
concentrations in groundwater do not warrant turning on the system. Therefore, it is recommended that the GWE&TS 
continue to be shutdown to monitor the effect on contaminant concentrations within the existing monitoring well 
network located in the vicinity and downgradient of the GWE&TS. To assist in this evaluation it is further recommended 
that all wells continue to be sampled on a quarterly basis (EW-1, EW-2 and ASMW-1 through ASMW-7).

○○ D&B recommends that the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor collect the required QA/QC samples as part of 
routine groundwater sampling.

○○ D&B recommends that the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor record clear and detailed descriptions of 
completed field activities and issues encountered with photographs.

○○ D&B recommends that groundskeeping activities are performed on a bi-weekly basis during the growing season per 
the Memorandum on the prolonged system shutdown (Attachment A).

○○ D&B recommends that the bolts to ASMW-1 be replaced and that the well cover for ASMW-7 be replaced. Further, 
to protect ASMW-7 from future damage, D&B recommends that bollards are to be installed around the surface of 
the well. No repairs are recommended for ASMW-2 and ASMW-4 at this time.

Reclassification/Delisting Evaluation

The Site was originally listed as a Class 2 Inactive Hazardous Waste Site by the NYSDEC on June 17, 1993.  Since this time, 
completion of the following project phases has occurred, as summarized below:

Project Phases and Completion Dates

Project Phase Completion Date

Remedial Investigation 03/1998

Remedial Design 02/2001

Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System Construction    07/2003 (2)       

Remedial Action (Source Area Remediation)    03/2007 (1)

1. Source area contaminated soil and groundwater were remediated with the Air Sparge/Soil Vapor Extraction (AS/SVE) system beginning in September 2003. The 
on-site AS/SVE system has successfully removed the contaminants from the vadose zone and greatly diminished groundwater contaminants to below detectable 
limits. Although confirmation soil samples met the required remedial goals, a subslab depressurization system replaced the on-site AS/SVE system in 2006 due to 
the detection of elevated vapor phase VOC concentrations in the basement level and below the basement floor slab.

2. Construction of the GWE&TS was completed in July 2003. The GWE&TS was placed into routine operation in September 2004 and currently continues to meet 
remedial objectives as originally designed.
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MEMORANDUM 
 


TO: David Gardner 
 
FROM: Jim Van Horn 
 
DATE: July 07, 2017 
 
SUBJECT: Franklin Cleaners Site 
 NYSDEC Site No. 130050 
 Prolonged System Shutdown 
 D&B Project No. 3150-10 
  
As follow up to your email dated July 5, 2017, the purpose of this memo is to document the NYSDEC’s 
recent decision to shutdown the GWE&TS at the Franklin Cleaners Site and to document the necessary 
activities to ensure successful startup of the system in the future.  In accordance with the 
recommendations within the recent Site Management Quarterly Reports completed for the Site it was 
found that: 
 
The operational and performance data set for the GWE&TS indicates that the system, as configured, may 
be approaching asymptotic conditions. As such it is recommended the continued operation of the 
GWE&TS be evaluated in accordance with the Site Management Plan. The evaluation should consist of 
“pulsing” of the system and monitoring of contaminant concentrations within the existing monitoring well 
network located in the vicinity and downgradient of the GWE&TS. Pulsing would involve the periodic 
shutdown and startup of the system to allow for the subsurface environment to come to equilibrium prior 
to resuming groundwater extraction, as necessary. 
 
As such, the NYSDEC has directed that the system be shutdown to perform this evaluation. As the system 
may be shutdown for a prolonged period, it is recommended that the following items be completed to 
ensure the successful startup of the system: 
 


1. The current PLC program should be downloaded from the PLC to ensure that a backup is 
available in the event that it is corrupted or lost during the shutdown period; 


2. A full round of maintenance and lubrication should be completed for all major system 
components in accordance with the 2003 O&M Manual; 


3. All major system components should be cleaned, drained and winterized; 
4. All free liquids should be removed from the system building and the building should be broom 


swept; 
5. All major system components should be deenergized; however, the heating and ventilation 


system should  remain operational, as well as the building lighting; 
6. General facility housekeeping should be completed at a minimum once a quarter; 
7. Landscaping activities should continue on a bi-weekly basis during the growing season;  
8. Snow removal activities should be completed, as needed, to ensure facility access and access for 


site monitoring and sampling; and, 
9. All other site monitoring and sampling unrelated to the GWE&TS should continue to be 


performed in accordance with the SMP requirements. 
 
It is recommended that the above items, with the exception of items 6 through 9, be completed by the 
NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor under the oversight of D&B. The remaining items shall be 
completed by the NYSDEC Remedial Services Contractor but do not require oversight by D&B; 
however, the contractor shall provide notification to the NYSDEC and D&B regarding schedule and 
completion of these items. 
 








FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC CONTRACT No. D007620 / SITE No. 130050
MARCH 1998 ROD SITE-SPECIFIC REMEDIAL GOALS


Site-Specific Remedial Goals


Soil vapor extraction (SVE) of PCE-contaminated soils with on-site treatment of 
contaminated vapors using a vapor phase granular activated carbon (GAC) 
treatment system.


Air sparging of shallow on-site groundwater and capture of PCE vapors by the SVE 
system.


Extraction of contaminated groundwater at the leading edge of the contaminant 
plume for up to 20 years and treatment of water through the use of chemical 
precipitation and filtering of metals and air stripping of VOCs along with GAC 
treatment of off gasses, if necessary.


Off-site disposal of all spent GAC at a Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA) and 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)-permitted incinerator.


Installation of a deep irrigation/monitoring well located at Molloy College, 
downgradient of the Site to replace an existing irrigation well at Molloy College in 
the Upper Glacial aquifer.


Long-term groundwater monitoring and groundwater use restrictions, as necessary.


Control of indoor air contamination using air purifying, ventilation and vapor barrier 
systems along with a monitoring program until the “source area” remediation has 
been effectively completed.


J:\_HazWaste\3150-10 (Franklin)\Repro\ROD Goals_F






















		file.hw130050.2019-06.Site_Activity_Log.pdf

		file.hw130050.2019-07.Site_Activity_Log.pdf

		file.hw130050.2019-08.Site_Activity_Log.pdf






SAMPLE ID


SAMPLE TYPE
DATE OF COLLECTION


COLLECTED BY


UNITS
1,1,1-Trichloroethane U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane UJ UJ UJ UJ UJ UJ UJ U U 5 ST
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
1,1,2-Trichloroethane U U U U U U U U U 1 ST
1,1-Dichloroethane U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
1,1-Dichloroethene U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane U U U U U U U U U 0.04 ST
1,2-Dichlorobenzene U U U U U U U U U 3 ST
1,2-Dichloroethane U U U U U U U U U 0.6 ST
1,2-Dichloropropane U U U U U U U U U 1 ST
1,3-Dichlorobenzene U U U U U U U U U 3 ST
1,4-Dichlorobenzene U U U U U U U U U 3 ST
2-Butanone U U U U U U U U U 50 GV
2-Hexanone U U U U U U U U U 50 GV
4-Methyl-2-pentanone U U U U U U U U U --
Acetone U U U U U U U U U 50 GV
Benzene UJ UJ UJ UJ UJ UJ UJ U U 1 ST
Bromodichloromethane U U U U U U U U U 50 GV
Bromoform U U U U U U U U U 50 GV
Bromomethane U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
Carbon disulfide UJ UJ UJ UJ UJ UJ UJ U U 60 GV
Carbon tetrachlori U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
Chlorobenzene U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
Chlorobromomethane U U U U U U U U U 5 GV
Chlorodibromomethane U U U U U U U U U 50 GV
Chloroethane U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
Chloroform U U U U U U U U U 7 ST
Chloromethane U U U U U U U U U --
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene U U U U U U U U U 0.4 ST
Cyclohexane U U U U U U U U U --
Dichlorodifluoromethane U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
Ethylbenzene UJ UJ UJ UJ UJ UJ UJ U U 5 ST
Ethylene Dibromide U U U U U U U U U 0.0006 ST
Isopropylbenzene UJ UJ UJ UJ UJ UJ UJ U U 5 ST
Methyl acetate U U U U U U U U U --
Methyl tert-butyl ether U U U U U U U U U 10 GV
Methylcyclohexane UJ UJ UJ UJ UJ UJ UJ U U --
Methylene chloride U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
m-Xylene & p-Xylene UJ UJ UJ UJ UJ UJ UJ U U 5 ST
o-Xylene UJ UJ UJ UJ UJ UJ UJ U U 5 ST
Styrene U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
Tetrachloroethene 54 15 U U U U U 1.1 18 5 ST
Toluene U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene U U U U U U U UJ UJ 0.4 ST
Trichloroethene U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
Trichlorofluoromethane U U U U U U U U U 5 ST
Vinyl chloride U U U U U U U U U 2 ST


QUALIFIERS: ABBREVIATIONS:
U: Compound analyzed for but not detected ug/L: Micrograms per liter
J:  Estimated limit
NOTES: --: Not established or not analyzed


ST: Standard Value
GV: Guidance Value


Concentration exceeds NYSDEC Class 
GA Groundwater Standards or 
Guidance Values


TABLE 1
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FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE
RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING 
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ASMW-6 NYSDEC CLASS GA 
GROUNDWATER 


STANDARDS AND 
GUIDANCE VALUES 


(ug/L)(ug/L)(ug/L)


ASMW-4


7/3/19


ASMW-5
WATERWATER


ASMW-2 ASMW-3
WATER
7/3/19


WATER
ASMW-1


(ug/L)(ug/L)


7/2/19 7/2/19
EAR


(ug/L)


EAR EAR EAR EAR


(ug/L) (ug/L)


EW-1 EW-2
WATER WATER
7/24/19 7/24/19
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SAMPLE ID


SAMPLE TYPE
DATE OF COLLECTION


COLLECTED BY
PFAs in ng/l
2-(N-methyl perfluorooctanesulfonamido) acetic acid U U U U U U U -- --
N-Ethyl-N-((heptadecafluorooctyl)sulphonyl) glycine U U U U U U U -- --
Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 3.4 2.7 4.41 2.58 1.56 J U U 3.9 2.3
Perfluorobutanoic Acid (PFBA) 6.8 6.8 13.6 1.78 J 4.88 5.3 U -- --
Perfluorodecane Sulfonic Acid (PFDS) U U U U U U U -- --
Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) U U 0.66 J U U U U -- --
Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) U U U U U U U -- --
Perfluoroheptane Sulfonate (PFHPS) U U 0.88 J U 0.17 J U U -- --
Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 10 11 19.4 2.05 5.54 2.9 U 6.9 8.6
Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 5.8 6.4 4.5 1.72 J 3.8 U U 5.4 6.8
Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 11 12 25.2 2.44 6.5 5.3 U -- --
Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) 2.5 2.4 4.62 0.37 J U U U 2.3 U
Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide (FOSA) U U U U U U U -- --
Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 17 22 21.6 2.04 2.16 U U 15 12
Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 28 30 42.6 5.67 12.4 3.4 U 25 25
Perfluoropentanoic Acid (PFPeA) 11 12 35.6 2.22 5.81 5.3 U -- --
Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeA) U U U U U U U -- --
Perfluorotridecanoic Acid (PFTriA) U U U U U U U -- --
Perfluoroundecanoic Acid (PFUnA) U U U U U U U -- --
Sodium 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane Sulfonate (8:2) U U U U U U U -- --
Sodium 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (6:2) U U U U U U U -- --


1,4-DIOXANE (P-DIOXANE) in ug/l U U U U 0.2 0.28 U U U


Footnotes/Qualifiers:
ng/l: Nanogram per liter
ug/l: Micrograms per liter


U: Analyzed for but not detected
--: Not reported
J: Estimated value


EAR EAREAR EAR EAR EAR EAR


EW-2
WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER
ASMW-1 ASMW-2 ASMW-3 ASMW-4 ASMW-5 ASMW-6 ASMW-7


TABLE 2
FRANKLIN CLEANERS SITE


RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING 


EAR EAR


WATER


7/2/19 7/2/19 7/3/19 7/3/19 7/3/19 7/2/19 7/2/19 7/24/19 7/24/19


EW-1
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		GW- vocs_July

		GW- PFAS_July
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DATA VALIDATION CHECKLIST  


Project Name: Franklin Cleaners aka Hempstead
Project Number: 3150-10 
Sample Date(s): July 2, 2019 
Sample Team: EAR 
Matrix/Number 
of Samples: 


Water/ 6 (ASMW-1&2 and 6&7) 
Field Duplicate/ 0 
Trip Blank/ 1 
Field Blank/ 1  


Analyzing 
Laboratory: 


Eurofins TestAmerica Laboratories, Edison, NJ  


Analyses:  Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs): USEPA SW-845 Method 8260C  
1,4-Dioxane: USEPA SW-845 Method 8270D SIM 


Laboratory 
Report No: 


460-186005                                                                         Date:07/31/2019 


	
ANALYTICAL DATA PACKAGE DOCUMENTATION 
GENERAL INFORMATION 


 
 


Reported
Performance 
Acceptable 


 
Not


 No Yes No Yes Required
1.  Sample results X X 
2.  Parameters analyzed X X 
3.  Method of analysis X X 
4.  Sample collection date X X 
5.  Laboratory sample received date X X 
6.  Sample analysis date X X 
7.  Copy of chain-of-custody form signed by 
      Lab sample custodian 


 X  X  


8.  Narrative summary of QA or sample 
     problems provided 


 X  X  


QA - quality assurance 
 
Comments: 
The data packages have been reviewed in accordance with the NYSDEC 6/05 ASP Quality Assurance/ 
Quality Control (QA/QC) requirements.  A validation was conducted on the data package and any applicable 
qualification of the data was determined using the USEPA National Functional Guidelines of Organic Data 
Review, January 2017, method performance criteria, and D&B Engineers and Architects, P.C. professional 
judgment.  The qualification of data discussed within this data validation checklist did not impact the 
usability of the sample results. 
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ORGANIC ANALYSES 
VOCs & 14-Dioxane 


  Reported 
Performance 
Acceptable 


Not 


 No Yes No Yes Required
1.   Holding times X X 
2.   Blanks  
     A. Method blanks X X 
     B. Trip blanks X X 
     C.  Field blanks X X 
3.   Matrix spike (MS) %R X X  
4.   Matrix spike duplicate (MSD) %R X X  
5.   MS/MSD precision (RPD) X X  
6.   Laboratory control sample (LCS) %R X X 
7.   Surrogate spike recoveries X X 
8.   Instrument performance check X X 
9.   Internal standard retention times and areas X X 
10. Initial calibration RRF’s and %RSD’s X X 
11. Continuing calibration RRF’s and %D’s X X 
12. Transcriptions – quant report vs. Form I X X 
13. Field duplicates RPD  X


VOCs - volatile organic compounds %D - percent difference   RRF - relative response factor  
%R - percent recovery    %RSD - percent relative standard deviation  RPD - relative percent difference 
  


Comments: 
Performance was acceptable, except the following: 
 
3-5. The %Rs were above the QC limits for 1,1,1-trichloroethane, 2-butanone (MEK), 2-hexanone, 


4-methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK), bromoform, chlorobromomethane, chlorodibromomethane, 
chloroform, dichlorobromomethane and 1,2-dichloroethane in the MS and/or the MSD.  The 
RPDs were above the QC limits for 1,2-dichloropropane, 2-butanone (MEK), 2-hexanone, 4-
methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) and o-xylene in the MS/MSD.  They were not detected so 
qualification of the data was not necessary.  


 
  The %Rs were below the QC limits for 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane, benzene, carbon disulfide, 


ethylbenzene, isopropylbenzene, methylcyclohexane, m-xylene & p-xylene and o-xylene in 
the MSD.  These compounds were qualified as an estimated detection limit (UJ) in all 
samples. 
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DATA VALIDATION AND   
QUALIFICATION SUMMARY                 Laboratory Numbers: 186005 
 


 


Sample ID  Analyte(s) Qualifier Reason(s)
VOCs    
All samples 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane, 


benzene, carbon disulfide, 
ethylbenzene, 


isopropylbenzene, 
methylcyclohexane, m-


xylene & p-xylene and o-
xylene


UJ The %Rs were below the QC 
limits in the MS and/or 
MSD.   


 


1,4-Dioxone 
No qualification of the data 
was not necessary. 


   


 
 


 
VALIDATION PERFORMED BY & DATE: Donna M. Brown      9/23/2019       


VALIDATION PERFORMED BY 
SIGNATURE: 
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DATA VALIDATION CHECKLIST  
Project Name: Franklin Cleaners aka Hempstead 
Project Number: 3150-10 
Sample Date(s): July 2, 2019 
Sample Team: EAR 
Matrix/Number 
of Samples: 


Water/ 6 (ASMW-1&2 and 6&7) 
Field Blank/ 1 
Equipment Blank/ 1 
Trip Blank/ 0  


Analyzing 
Laboratory: Eurofins TestAmerica Laboratories, Sacramento, CA  


Analyses:  Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS): by method EPA 537 


Laboratory 
Report No: 320-51981                                                               Date:07/31/2019 


 
ANALYTICAL DATA PACKAGE DOCUMENTATION 
GENERAL INFORMATION 


  
Reported 


Performance 
Acceptable 


 
Not 


 No Yes No Yes Required 
1.  Sample results  X  X  
2.  Parameters analyzed  X  X  
3.  Method of analysis  X  X  
4.  Sample collection date  X  X  
5.  Laboratory sample received date  X  X  
6.  Sample analysis date  X  X  
7.  Copy of chain-of-custody form signed by 
      Lab sample custodian  X  X  


8.  Narrative summary of QA or sample 
     problems provided  X  X  


QA - quality assurance 
 
Comments: 
The data packages have been reviewed in accordance with the NYSDEC 6/05 ASP Quality Assurance/ 
Quality Control (QA/QC) requirements.  A validation was conducted on the data package and any 
applicable qualification of the data was determined using the USEPA National Functional Guidelines of 
Organic Data Review, January 2017, method performance criteria, and D&B Engineers and Architects, 
P.C. professional judgment.  The qualification of data discussed within this data validation checklist did 
not impact the usability of the sample results. 
 







  
 


 Pages 


J:\_HazWaste\3150-10 (Franklin)\Quarterly Reports\Quarter 60 (June 19 - August 19)\Attachments\Lab data\wat_51981_070219.docx    2/3 


 
 


ORGANIC ANALYSES 
PFAS   


  Reported Performance 
Acceptable Not 


 No Yes No Yes Required 
1.   Holding times  X  X  
2.   Blanks      
     A. Method blanks  X  X  
     B. Trip blanks X     
     C.  Field & Equipment blanks  X  X  
3.   Matrix spike (MS) %R     X 
4.   Matrix spike duplicate (MSD) %R     X 
5.   MS/MSD precision (RPD)     X 
6.   Laboratory control sample (LCS) %R & 


LCS duplicate (RPD)  X  X  


7.   Surrogate spike recoveries  X  X  
8.   Instrument performance check     X 
9.   Internal standard retention times and areas  X  X  
10. Initial calibration RRF’s and %RSD’s  X  X  
11. Continuing calibration RRF’s and %D’s  X  X  
12. Transcriptions – quant report vs. Form I  X  X  
13. Field duplicates RPD     X 


VOCs - volatile organic compounds %D - percent difference   RRF - relative response factor  
%R - percent recovery    %RSD - percent relative standard deviation  RPD - relative percent difference 
  
Comments: 
Performance was acceptable. 
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DATA VALIDATION AND   
QUALIFICATION SUMMARY                 Laboratory Numbers: 320-51981 
 


 


Sample ID  Analyte(s) Qualifier Reason(s) 
PFAS    
No qualification of the data 
was necessary. 


   


    
    
    
    
    


 
VALIDATION PERFORMED BY & DATE: Donna M. Brown      9/26/2019 
VALIDATION PERFORMED BY 
SIGNATURE: 
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DATA VALIDATION CHECKLIST  


Project Name: Franklin Cleaners aka Hempstead
Project Number: 3150-10 
Sample Date(s): July 3, 2019 
Sample Team: EAR 
Matrix/Number 
of Samples: 


Water/ 3 (ASMW-3-5) 
Field Duplicate/ 1 (ASMW-X=ASMW-4) 
Trip Blank/ 1  


Analyzing 
Laboratory: 


Eurofins TestAmerica Laboratories, Edison, NJ  


Analyses:  Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs): USEPA SW-845 Method 8260C  
1,4-Dioxane: USEPA SW-845 Method 8270D SIM 


Laboratory 
Report No: 


460-186078                                                                         Date:07/29/2019 


	
ANALYTICAL DATA PACKAGE DOCUMENTATION 
GENERAL INFORMATION 


 
 


Reported
Performance 
Acceptable 


 
Not


 No Yes No Yes Required
1.  Sample results X X 
2.  Parameters analyzed X X 
3.  Method of analysis X X 
4.  Sample collection date X X 
5.  Laboratory sample received date X X 
6.  Sample analysis date X X 
7.  Copy of chain-of-custody form signed by 
      Lab sample custodian 


 X  X  


8.  Narrative summary of QA or sample 
     problems provided 


 X  X  


QA - quality assurance 
 
Comments: 
The data packages have been reviewed in accordance with the NYSDEC 6/05 ASP Quality Assurance/ 
Quality Control (QA/QC) requirements.  A validation was conducted on the data package and any applicable 
qualification of the data was determined using the USEPA National Functional Guidelines of Organic Data 
Review, January 2017, method performance criteria, and D&B Engineers and Architects, P.C. professional 
judgment.  The qualification of data discussed within this data validation checklist did not impact the 
usability of the sample results. 
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ORGANIC ANALYSES 
VOCs & 14-Dioxane 


  Reported 
Performance 
Acceptable 


Not 


 No Yes No Yes Required
1.   Holding times X X 
2.   Blanks  
     A. Method blanks X X 
     B. Trip blanks X X 
     C.  Field blanks  X
3.   Matrix spike (MS) %R X X  
4.   Matrix spike duplicate (MSD) %R X X  
5.   MS/MSD precision (RPD) X X  
6.   Laboratory control sample (LCS) %R X X 
7.   Surrogate spike recoveries X X 
8.   Instrument performance check X X 
9.   Internal standard retention times and areas X X 
10. Initial calibration RRF’s and %RSD’s X X 
11. Continuing calibration RRF’s and %D’s X X 
12. Transcriptions – quant report vs. Form I X X 
13. Field duplicates RPD X X 


VOCs - volatile organic compounds %D - percent difference   RRF - relative response factor  
%R - percent recovery    %RSD - percent relative standard deviation  RPD - relative percent difference 
  


Comments: 
Performance was acceptable, except the following: 
 
3-5. The %Rs were above the QC limits for 1,1,1-trichloroethane, 2-butanone (MEK), 2-hexanone, 


4-methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK), bromoform, chlorobromomethane, chlorodibromomethane, 
chloroform, dichlorobromomethane and 1,2-dichloroethane in the MS and/or MSD.  The RPDs 
were above the QC limits for 1,2-dichloropropane, 2-butanone (MEK), 2-hexanone, 4-methyl-
2-pentanone (MIBK) and o-xylene in the MS/MSD.  They were not detected so qualification 
of the data was not necessary.  


 
  The %Rs were below the QC limits for 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane, benzene, carbon disulfide, 


ethylbenzene, isopropylbenzene, methylcyclohexane, m-xylene & p-xylene and o-xylene in 
the MSD.  These compounds were qualified as an estimated detection limit (UJ) in all 
samples. 
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DATA VALIDATION AND   
QUALIFICATION SUMMARY          Laboratory Numbers: 460-186078 


Sample ID Analyte(s) Qualifier Reason(s) 


VOCs 
All samples 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane, benzene, 


carbon disulfide, ethylbenzene, 
isopropylbenzene, methylcyclohexane, m-


xylene & p-xylene and o-xylene


UJ The %Rs were below the QC 
limits in the MS and/or 
MSD.   


VALIDATION PERFORMED BY & DATE: Donna M. Brown      9/23/2019       


VALIDATION PERFORMED BY 
SIGNATURE: 







  
 


 Pages 


J:\_HazWaste\3150-10 (Franklin)\Quarterly Reports\Quarter 60 (June 19 - August 19)\Attachments\Lab data\wat_52062_070319.docx    1/3 


 
 


DATA VALIDATION CHECKLIST  
Project Name: Franklin Cleaners aka Hempstead 
Project Number: 3150-10 
Sample Date(s): July 3, 2019 
Sample Team: EAR 
Matrix/Number 
of Samples: 


Water/ 3 (ASMW-3-5) 
Field Duplicate/ 1 (ASMW-X=ASMW-4) 
Trip Blank/ 0  


Analyzing 
Laboratory: Eurofins TestAmerica Laboratories, Sacramento, CA  


Analyses:  Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS): by method EPA 537 


Laboratory 
Report No: 320-52062                                                               Date:07/29/2019 


 
ANALYTICAL DATA PACKAGE DOCUMENTATION 
GENERAL INFORMATION 


  
Reported 


Performance 
Acceptable 


 
Not 


 No Yes No Yes Required 
1.  Sample results  X  X  
2.  Parameters analyzed  X  X  
3.  Method of analysis  X  X  
4.  Sample collection date  X  X  
5.  Laboratory sample received date  X  X  
6.  Sample analysis date  X  X  
7.  Copy of chain-of-custody form signed by 
      Lab sample custodian  X  X  


8.  Narrative summary of QA or sample 
     problems provided  X  X  


QA - quality assurance 
 
Comments: 
The data packages have been reviewed in accordance with the NYSDEC 6/05 ASP Quality Assurance/ 
Quality Control (QA/QC) requirements.  A validation was conducted on the data package and any 
applicable qualification of the data was determined using the USEPA National Functional Guidelines of 
Organic Data Review, January 2017, method performance criteria, and D&B Engineers and Architects, 
P.C. professional judgment.  The qualification of data discussed within this data validation checklist did 
not impact the usability of the sample results. 
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ORGANIC ANALYSES 
PFAS   


  Reported Performance 
Acceptable Not 


 No Yes No Yes Required 
1.   Holding times  X  X  
2.   Blanks      
     A. Method blanks  X X   
     B. Trip blanks X     
     C.  Field & Equipment blanks     X 
3.   Matrix spike (MS) %R  X  X  
4.   Matrix spike duplicate (MSD) %R  X  X  
5.   MS/MSD precision (RPD)  X  X  
6.   Laboratory control sample (LCS) %R   X  X  
7.   Surrogate spike recoveries  X  X  
8.   Instrument performance check     X 
9.   Internal standard retention times and areas  X  X  
10. Initial calibration RRF’s and %RSD’s  X  X  
11. Continuing calibration RRF’s and %D’s  X  X  
12. Transcriptions – quant report vs. Form I  X  X  
13. Field duplicates RPD  X  X  


VOCs - volatile organic compounds %D - percent difference   RRF - relative response factor  
%R - percent recovery    %RSD - percent relative standard deviation  RPD - relative percent difference 
  
Comments: 
Performance was acceptable, except the following: 
 
2a. Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) and perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) were 


detected in the method blank.  These compounds were detected at concentrations much 
higher than the method blank and the “B” was removed from the compounds for all samples. 
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DATA VALIDATION AND   
QUALIFICATION SUMMARY                 Laboratory Numbers: 320-52062 
 


 


Sample ID  Analyte(s) Qualifier Reason(s) 
PFAS    
All samples 
 


Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid 
(PFBS) and 


perfluorohexanesulfonic acid 
(PFHxS) 


B 
qualifier 
removed  


Detected in the method blank 
and detected at concentrations 
much higher in samples 


    
    
    
    
    


 
VALIDATION PERFORMED BY & DATE: Donna M. Brown      9/26/2019 
VALIDATION PERFORMED BY 
SIGNATURE: 
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DATA VALIDATION CHECKLIST  
Project Name: Franklin Cleaners aka Hempstead 
Project Number: 3150-10 
Sample Date(s): July 26, 2019 
Sample Team: EAR 
Matrix/Number 
of Samples: 


Water/ 2 (EW-1&2) 
Field Blank/ 0 
Equipment Blank/ 0 
Trip Blank/ 0  


Analyzing 
Laboratory: Eurofins TestAmerica Laboratories, Sacramento, CA  


Analyses:  Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS): by method EPA 537 


Laboratory 
Report No: 320-52696                                                               Date:07/31/2019 


 
ANALYTICAL DATA PACKAGE DOCUMENTATION 
GENERAL INFORMATION 


  
Reported 


Performance 
Acceptable 


 
Not 


 No Yes No Yes Required 
1.  Sample results  X  X  
2.  Parameters analyzed  X  X  
3.  Method of analysis  X  X  
4.  Sample collection date  X  X  
5.  Laboratory sample received date  X  X  
6.  Sample analysis date  X  X  
7.  Copy of chain-of-custody form signed by 
      Lab sample custodian  X  X  


8.  Narrative summary of QA or sample 
     problems provided  X  X  


QA - quality assurance 
 
Comments: 
The data packages have been reviewed in accordance with the NYSDEC 6/05 ASP Quality Assurance/ 
Quality Control (QA/QC) requirements.  A validation was conducted on the data package and any 
applicable qualification of the data was determined using the USEPA National Functional Guidelines of 
Organic Data Review, January 2017, method performance criteria, and D&B Engineers and Architects, 
P.C. professional judgment.  The qualification of data discussed within this data validation checklist did 
not impact the usability of the sample results. 
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ORGANIC ANALYSES 
PFAS   


  Reported Performance 
Acceptable Not 


 No Yes No Yes Required 
1.   Holding times  X  X  
2.   Blanks      
     A. Method blanks  X  X  
     B. Trip blanks X     
     C.  Field & Equipment blanks     X 
3.   Matrix spike (MS) %R  X  X  
4.   Matrix spike duplicate (MSD) %R  X  X  
5.   MS/MSD precision (RPD)  X  X  
6.   Laboratory control sample (LCS) %R   X  X  
7.   Surrogate spike recoveries  X  X  
8.   Instrument performance check     X 
9.   Internal standard retention times and areas  X  X  
10. Initial calibration RRF’s and %RSD’s  X  X  
11. Continuing calibration RRF’s and %D’s  X  X  
12. Transcriptions – quant report vs. Form I  X  X  
13. Field duplicates RPD     X 


VOCs - volatile organic compounds %D - percent difference   RRF - relative response factor  
%R - percent recovery    %RSD - percent relative standard deviation  RPD - relative percent difference 
  
Comments: 
Performance was acceptable. 
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DATA VALIDATION AND   
QUALIFICATION SUMMARY                 Laboratory Numbers: 320-52696 
 


 


Sample ID  Analyte(s) Qualifier Reason(s) 
PFAS    
No qualification of the data 
was necessary. 


   


    
    
    
    
    


 
VALIDATION PERFORMED BY & DATE: Donna M. Brown      9/26/2019 
VALIDATION PERFORMED BY 
SIGNATURE: 
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DATA VALIDATION CHECKLIST  
Project Name: Franklin Cleaners aka Hempstead 
Project Number: 3150-10 
Sample Date(s): July 24, 2019 
Sample Team: EAR 
Matrix/Number 
of Samples: 


Water/ 2 (EW-1 & -2) 
Field Duplicate/ 0 
Field Blank/ 0 
Trip Blank/ 0 


Analyzing 
Laboratory: Eurofins TestAmerica Laboratories, Edison, NJ  


Analyses:  Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs): USEPA SW-845 Method 8260C  
1,4-Dioxane: USEPA SW-845 Method 8270D SIM 


Laboratory 
Report No: 460-187513                                                                 Date:07/30/2019 


 
ANALYTICAL DATA PACKAGE DOCUMENTATION 
GENERAL INFORMATION 


  
Reported 


Performance 
Acceptable 


 
Not 


 No Yes No Yes Required 
1.  Sample results  X  X  
2.  Parameters analyzed  X  X  
3.  Method of analysis  X  X  
4.  Sample collection date  X  X  
5.  Laboratory sample received date  X  X  
6.  Sample analysis date  X  X  
7.  Copy of chain-of-custody form signed by 
      Lab sample custodian  X  X  


8.  Narrative summary of QA or sample 
     problems provided  X  X  


QA - quality assurance 
 
Comments: 
The data packages have been reviewed in accordance with the NYSDEC 6/05 ASP Quality Assurance/ 
Quality Control (QA/QC) requirements.  A validation was conducted on the data package and any 
applicable qualification of the data was determined using the USEPA National Functional Guidelines of 
Organic Data Review, January 2017, method performance criteria, and D&B Engineers and Architects, 
P.C. professional judgment.  The qualification of data discussed within this data validation checklist did 
not impact the usability of the sample results. 
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ORGANIC ANALYSES 
VOCs & 14-Dioxane 


  Reported Performance 
Acceptable Not 


 No Yes No Yes Required 
1.   Holding times  X  X  
2.   Blanks      
     A. Method blanks  X  X  
     B. Trip blanks     X 
     C.  Field blanks     X 
3.   Matrix spike (MS) %R  X  X  
4.   Matrix spike duplicate (MSD) %R  X X   
5.   MS/MSD precision (RPD)  X  X  
6.   Laboratory control sample (LCS) %R   X  X  
7.   Surrogate spike recoveries  X  X  
8.   Instrument performance check  X  X  
9.   Internal standard retention times and areas  X  X  
10. Initial calibration RRF’s and %RSD’s  X  X  
11. Continuing calibration RRF’s and %D’s  X  X  
12. Transcriptions – quant report vs. Form I  X  X  
13. Field duplicates RPD     X 


VOCs - volatile organic compounds %D - percent difference   RRF - relative response factor  
%R - percent recovery    %RSD - percent relative standard deviation  RPD - relative percent difference 
  
Comments: 
Performance was acceptable, except the following: 
 
4. The %R was below the QC limit for trans-1,3-Dichloropropene in the MSD and was qualified 


as an estimated detection limit (UJ) in all samples. 
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DATA VALIDATION AND   
QUALIFICATION SUMMARY                 Laboratory Numbers: 460-187513 
 


 


Sample ID  Analyte(s) Qualifier Reason(s) 
VOCs    
All samples Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene UJ The %R was below the QC 


limit in the MSD 
    
1,4-Dioxone    
No qualification of the data 
was not necessary. 


   


    
    


 
VALIDATION PERFORMED BY & DATE: Donna M. Brown      9/26/2019 
VALIDATION PERFORMED BY 
SIGNATURE: 
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